benefits as specified in subdivision (c), for each beneficiary, for each fiscal year.

(c) (1) If the voters approve the addition of Chapter 7.5 (commencing with Section 14199.100) to this part at the November 5, 2024,
statewide general election, hearing aid benefits are subject to a benefit cap amount of one thousand five hundred ten dollars
($1,510).

(2) Notwithstanding paragraph (1), if the voters do not approve the addition of Chapter 7.5 (commencing with Section 14199.100)
to this part at the November 5, 2024, statewide general election, hearing aid benefits are subject to a benefit cap amount of no
less than one thousand five hundred ten dollars ($1,510). Under that circumstance, the benefit cap amount shall be set by the
department and may be adjusted annually, any revisions to the benefit cap shall be subject to the provisions of Sections
14124.162 and 14124.163.

(d) Pregnancy-related benefits and benefits for the treatment of other conditions that might complicate the pregnancy are not subject

[...]

to, the funds withheld pursuant to subdivision (g) of Section 14115.8. The accounting shall detail amounts withheld from federal

Medicaid payments to each participating local educational agency for that year. One-time costs for the development of this
accounting shall not exceed two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000).

(k) (1) If the requirements in paragraphs (2) and (4) are satisfied, the department shall seek federal financial participation for covered
services that are provided by a local educational agency pursuant to subdivision (a) to a child who is an eligible Medi-Cal beneficiary,